
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 20 May 2021 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
20 May 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 20 May 
2021 online via Zoom. 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative  

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE 
(Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
Cllr Damian White Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Observer) 

South Holland District Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Phil Murphy Monmouthshire County Council 

  
Labour  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Vacancy Labour Group 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Miranda Williams Royal Borough of Greenwich 
  
Liberal Democrat  
Cllr Liz Green (Vice-Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Caroline Leaver North Devon Council 
  
Independent  
Cllr Neil Prior (Deputy Chair) Pembrokeshire County Council 

Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  



 

 

Substitutes  

Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

 
Non-Voting  

Philip Sellwood CBE Independent observer 
Richard Priestman Independent observer 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Thursday 20 May 2021 
 
11.00 am 
 
Online via Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

    

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021 
 

1 - 12  

3.   Sector led improvement in 2020/21 (End of year 
report) 
 

13 - 52  

4.   MHCLG SLI funding - Grant determination 
agreement 
 

  

 Verbal update from Dennis Skinner and Matthew 
Hamilton 
 

  

 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

5.   Innovations arising from Covid, member highlights 
and discussion 
 

  

 Discussion led by Cllr Judi Billing 
 

  

6.   LGA Virtual Annual Conference - improvement 
sessions 
 

53 - 58  

7.   Improvement Support to Councils - One Public 
Estate 
 

59 - 70  

8.   LGA's Sector Led Improvement Climate Change 71 - 80  



 

 

Programme 
 

9.   LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
 

81 - 90  

10.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 29 July 2021, 11.00 am, venue tbc 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

LGA Virtual Annual Conference – Improvement Sessions 

 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the LGA Annual Conference and sets out the various 

sessions within the conference that have a focus on improvement or innovation.  

 

.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Amanda Pullen  

Position:   Improvement Support Manager  

Phone no:   07717 572 643  

Email:    amanda.pullen@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That the Board discusses the improvement elements of the LGA Annual Conference and 

agrees the focus for the second ‘Spotlight on’ Session.  

Actions 

Following direction from the Board, officers to progress Spotlight On sessions.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

LGA Virtual Annual Conference – Improvement Sessions 

 

Background 

1. Given the continued nature of the pandemic the LGA Annual Conference will be held 

virtually 06-08 July 2021. This means that the Innovation Zone cannot be held as part of 

the annual conference. Instead we will hold Spotlight on sessions. A virtual conference 

platform has been procured to allow the conference to have its own dedicated web 

portal, which will be available at least one week before the live event. 

 

2. The conference programme contains plenary and parallel sessions as usual (referred to 

as ‘Main Programme’ in this paper) as well as two Spotlight On sessions which will have 

with an interactive, improvement/innovation focus. 

 

3. There was a commitment this year to ensure that SLI is threaded throughout the 

conference agenda in a more integrated way than has perhaps been in the past and 

many of sessions in the programme have either an improvement focus or an 

improvement element built in. 

Main Programme Sessions 

4. The following section of the report provides an outline of where improvement is 

incorporated in the main programme sessions. 

 

5. There are several sessions which have been jointly developed with Improvement and 

Policy colleagues working together: 

 

5.1. PLENARY: Green light services to address our planetary emergency.  

The Chair will promote a number of improvement tools, programmes, gui
[...]
rd 

20 May 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

8. We have two proposals for the other session for which we are seeking the Board’s view 

on how to proceed: 

 

8.1. Option 1: Spotlight on Innovation - COVID-19 Innovations to take into the 

future 

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, councils have developed many innovative 

ideas and practices that made a real difference to councils and/or their local 

communities and can now be successfully taken into the future.  

This session would showcase examples of innovation developed during the 

pandemic with an opportunity to hear from four or five councils. A similar session was 

held during the 2020 Conference and many councils expressed the desire to 

continue learning and particularly to explore which new practices they may want to 

retain into the future. Case studies can be curated from the many best practice 

examples already collected. Amongst other things, examples could include councils 

retaining remote working for their staff into the future, councils that have been using 

behavioural insights to encourage the take-up of the COVID-19 vaccine and councils 

rethinking their town centres to encourage economic growth as well as deliver better 

environmental outcomes. 

8.2. Option 2: Spotlight on Learning – Voice of the Sector: LGA Supporting rough 

sleepers at a time of national crisis 

 

Since the start of the pandemic in March 2020, councils and their partners have 

pulled out all the stops to support rough sleepers within their localities. Working with 

central government and other partners, councils worked at exceptional pace to 

ensure some of the most vulnerable in society were made safe with over 37,000 

people accommodated.  Shared learning is vital to the ongoing success of councils’ 

response.   

 

As part of the LGA’s Sector-led Improvement Offer (SLI), working closely with 

MHCLG, the LGA delivered a programme of peer support to 222 councils between 

December 2020 and April 2021. Groups of up to 10 councils came together (virtually) 

across the country to take part in ‘Delivery and Impact Panels’ which provided a 

structured framework and safe space to share and challenge learning and practice to 

help inform the ongoing response. 

 

This Spotlight on Learning session will share the key themes, opportunities and 

challenges which emerged from these interactive sessions, including practical 

examples from those working on the frontline. It will provide an opportunity for 

members and officers from across Local Government to share their views on how the 

LGA’s future SLI work can be shaped to support the next stage of their response, 

building on the Everyone In initiative to end rough sleeping. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Implications for Wales 

9. In identifying examples of best practice during the Spotlight on sessions we will look to 

draw on examples in Wales in addition to England councils.  

Financial Implications 

10. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Next steps 

11. Following direction from the Board, officers to progress Spotlight On sessions. 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Improvement Support to Councils - One Public Estate 

 

Purpose:  

For information. 

 

Summary 

The One Public Estate (OPE) programme has grown since its inception as a pilot 
programme in 2013 working with 12 council areas, to a large national programme now 
involving 97% of local authorities.  

This report details the growth and progress of the programme, including the recently 
launched £75m Brownfield Land Release  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ellen Vernon 

Position:   Programme Director – One Public Estate 

Phone no:   07464 652918  

Email:    ellen.vernon@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation/s 

That IIB notes the progress of the One Public Estate programme. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Improvement Support to Councils - One Public Estate 

Background 

1. The One Public Estate (OPE) programme was established in 2013, and is jointly 

delivered by the LGA and the Cabinet Office through a blended team, part working in the 

LGA and part in the Office of Government Property (OGP), part of the Cabinet Office. 

Since 2017 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have 

been an additional sponsoring partner. 

 

2. The OPE programme aims to support public bodies to identify and release surplus land, 

with a particular emphasis on repurposing surplus public land for housing and economic 

uses.  

 

3. The programme provides practical and technical support, alongside revenue and capital 

funding, to public bodies. There are two types of funding offer: 

 

3.1 OPE – revenue funding to support partners to work collaboratively on joint projects 

exploring options to improve efficiency in the public estate, and to release or 

repurpose surplus public land 

3.2 LRF (Land Release Fund) – capital funding to bring surplus local authority land that 

is suitable for housing to a point of viability and delivery  

 

4. To date the programme has administered eight rounds of funding totalling c.£57m of 

revenue funding (OPE) and c.£65m of capital funding (LRF).  

 

5. The One Public Estate (OPE) programme opened the £75m Brownfield Land Release 

Fund for bids on April 19th.  

 

6. The programme continues to support both OGP, and MHCLG, to understand the needs 

and opportunities related to public land, and to explore, develop and design intervention 

approaches.  

 

One Public Estate Programme Structure 

7. One Public Estate operates through a structure of 72 local OPE partnerships. Local 

authorities act as the accountable bodies for these OPE partnerships, convening a 

variety of public bodies in the locality in order to collaborate on public property matters.  

 

8. The public bodies involved alongside local authorities vary by locality, depending on 

property ownerships and local ambitions, but typically involve blue light bodies, health 

bodies, and central government departments with a local presence (DWP, MOJ, MOD et 

al). 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

9. Each 
[...]
lition of obsolete buildings, abnormal utilities costs, 

highways requirements and so forth. 

 

15. To date the programme has administered two rounds of LRF capital funding totalling 

c.£65m and supporting c.140 projects.  

 

One Public Estate Delivery 

16. To the end of November 2020, the OPE programme has enabled the delivery of: 

 

16.1 over £456m in capital receipts 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

16.2 over £88m in revenue savings to benefit public bodies 

16.3 the release of surplus public land for over 19,000 homes 

16.4 the creation of over 31,500 jobs.  

 

17. Equally as valuable have been the softer benefits. These include: 

 

17.1 enabling local authorities to have some control over the supply of land for housing 

17.2 the ability to support SME’s and local supply chains 

17.3 enabling local authorities to connect and engage with harder to reach parts of 

government 

17.4 the ability to share problem solving and best practise between councils and other 

public bodies 

17.5 the ability to link public property to support place agendas – for example town 

centre regeneration. 

 

18. Case studies of OPE and LRF supported projects are attached at Appendix A. 

 

Activity in 2021/22 

19. The OPE programme launched the Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF) on April 19th. 
The BLRF is funded by MHCLG, and comprises £75m available as follows: 
 

19.1 £50m capital grant for brownfield land release 
19.2 £25m capital grant for self and custom-build schemes  

 
20. Brownfield land - £50m capital funding is available to support local authority land 

release for housing on brownfield land, targeting small sites with viability issues which 
have prevented the release of land to date. The fund design is largely similar to previous 
rounds of LRF, with the exceptions that: 
 

20.1 there is greater scope for projects with a benefit cost ratio (BCR) threshold between 
1.0 and 1.5 to be supported, where evidence can also be provided regarding non-
monetised benefits (for example visual amenity benefits from developing a 
brownfield site). The intention is to allow a greater number of applications to come 
forward in areas where residential land values are lower and therefore help achieve 
one of the fund’s strategic aims to level-up 

20.2 the fund will be open to councils across England, apart from those Mayoral 
Combined Authority (MCA) areas who have already benefited from the £400 million 
brownfield fund 

 
21. Self and custom-build schemes - £25m capital funding is allocated to support local 

authority land release for self and custom-build projects on both greenfield and 
brownfield sites. Self and custom-build is a growing sector, and this funding will help 
address the lack of supply of serviced self and custom-build plots.  
 

22. The OPE programme is currently holding workshops with local authorities to provide 
briefings on the detail of the funds, plus advice on applying. The BLRF application 

Page 62

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

window closes on 2nd June, with project assessments and funding awards occurring over 
the summer. 

 

23. The LGA continues to work with OGP and MHCLG partners through the OPE 

programme on exploring and developing 
[...]
uly 2019, the 

LGA has developed an improvement and support offer for councils to address the climate 

response. The aim of the LGA’s Sector Led improvement Climate Change Programme is to 

help councils and residents to reach their local carbon reduction targets by adapting and 

mitigating the effects of climate change. For the period 2020/21, 90 per cent of English and 

Welsh councils have engaged with the LGA Sector Led improvement Climate Change 

Programme.  

 

This paper covers the achievements from the 2020/21 programme and proposed plans for 

2021/22. It also covers the role which the LGA will play in the run up to, and at the United 

Nations climate change conference COP26, being held in November 2021. 

 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board notes the update on the actions taken under 
the LGA’s Sector Led improvement Climate Change Programme in 2020/21 and supports 
the proposals for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
That the Board also notes the LGA’s role in the United Nations climate change conference 
COP26. 
 
Action 
 
That officers will deliver the programme as agreed by Members. 

 

Contact officer:  Grace Abel  

Position: Programme Manager, 
Productivity 

 

Phone no: 07825 726273  

Email: grace.abel@local.gov.uk   

 
 
  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:grace.abel@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

20 May 2021 

 

 

 

Background  

 
1. In July 2019, the LGA General Assembly passed a motion calling upon the 

government to explore the domestic implementation of the Sustainable Development 

Goals (SDGs) through funded partnership roles with local authority areas, 

encouraging councils to continue to link local priorities with the overall ambitions of 

the SDGs and the declaration of a climate emergency. 

 
2. Following the motion, the LGA Sector Led Improvement Climate Change Programme 

has developed a comprehensive climate change of
[...]
 relating to equality, diversity and inclusion 

are factored in decision making processes and work undertaken with councils. This 

includes support to protect vulnerable people, enhance community cohesion and 

increase diversity within councils and the local government workforce. 

 

Implications for Wales 

47. We are working closely with colleagues in WLGA to ensure that we share learning and 

best practice based from our work.  

Financial Implications 

48. There are no additional financial implications arising from this report.  

Next steps 

49. Subject to Members’ views, officers will continue to brief the Board on the latest 

improvement activities across all LGA Boards. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021
	3 Sector led improvement in 2020/21 (End of year report)
	EOY Report 20-21 V2

	6 LGA Virtual Annual Conference - improvement sessions
	7 Improvement Support to Councils - One Public Estate
	8 LGA's Sector Led Improvement Climate Change Programme
	9 LGA Boards' Improvement Activity



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 20 May 2021 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. He paid tribute to 
former Councillors Joy Allen and Tom Coole who had stood down at the 
May local elections, and thanked them for their work on the Board. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mayor Dave Hodgson. 
 
Cllr Liz Green and Cllr Neil Prior declared an interest as trainers on the 
Leadership Academy. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021 
  

 

 The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

3   Sector led improvement in 2020/21 (End of year report) 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Mia Shelton (Improvement Strategy Adviser) and 
Rebekah Wilson (Senior Analyst) to introduce the report. 
 
Mia and Rebekah picked out some of the highlights from the LGA’s SLI 
activity during the financial year 2020-21. There followed a confidential 
discussion on the contents of the report. 
 
Decision: 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the activities and 
achievements of the Sector-Led Improvement programme for 
2020/21. 
 

Actions: 

 Members to feed back to officers any good examples of hybrid 
working. 

 
 

 

4   MHCLG SLI funding - Grant determination agreement  



 

 

 
 

 

  

 Matthew Hamilton (Head of Improvement Co-ordination and Strategy) 
provided a confidential update on the MHCLG SLI grant determination 
agreement. 
 
Decision: 
Members of the IIB noted the update. 
 
 

 

5   Innovations arising from Covid, member highlights and discussion 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Judi Billing to introduce the item. 
 
Cllr Billing said that Lead Members had felt it important to collate 
examples of best practice in member councils that had arisen out of the 
Covid crisis, and invited members to contribute: 

 Cllr Laura Miller (Dorset Council) – Adult Social Care and Health 
staff worked together with voluntary sector partners to deliver a 
transformation programme – ‘A Better Life’. A Board was 
established to manage the programme but voluntary sector 
partners now have equal status and are leading on its delivery – 
true co-production. This handing over of sovereignty by council 
staff has been transformational in terms of behaviour change. 

 Cllr Judi Billing (Hertfordshire County Council) – Full street zoom 
meetings have been instigated (with residents encouraging each 
other to attend) on local issues of concern. This has been hugely 
empowering, particularly for normally harder to reach residents, 
who have been given a voice. 

 Cllr Andrew Western (Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council) – 
Established local community hubs to try and engage with the most 
vulnerable members of the community. They have provided a 
mechanism for consulting, providing information and support and 
bringing in partner organisations. Council will be looking to fund 
these hubs post-pandemic. The pandemic also vastly improved the 
process for transferring people out of hospital and this must be 
retained post-pandemic. 

 Cllr Anthony McKeown (High Peak Borough Council) – from a 
personal perspective, virtual meetings enabled him to continue 
leading the Council whilst undergoing prolonged treatment in 
hospital. Cllr Alice Perry (Islington Council) also highlighted the fact 
that the Leader of Islington Council was on maternity leave when 
elected and would not have been able to continue in the role 
without virtual meetings. They are therefore potentially 
empowering for women. 

 
Members agreed that this could be a regular agenda item for the Board. 
 

 

6   LGA Virtual Annual Conference - improvement sessions 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Amanda Pullen (Improvement Support Manager) to 
introduce the report. 
 
Amanda reported that the LGA’s Strategic Management Team had 

 



 

 

 
 

 

committed to ensuring that there was an ‘improvement’ focus across the 

whole conference and she took members through the programme. As with 

last year’s virtual conference, it was proposed that ‘Spotlight on’ sessions 

would replace the in-person Innovation Zone. Amanda sought members 

views on the focus for one of these sessions, the two options being 1) 

Spotlight on Innovation - COVID-19 Innovations to take into the future; and 

2) Spotlight on Learning – Voice of the Sector: LGA Supporting rough 

sleepers at a time of national crisis. 

 

Members’ comments and questions: 
 

 Support was expressed for both option 1 and a hybrid of combining 
options 2 and 1. On option 1, it was suggested that this could 
feature a larger number of shorter examples (possibly as an ‘open 
mic’ type session), rather than just 4 or 5 as presented. 

 Cllr Liz Green, the Board’s Equalities Advocate, asked why there 
wasn’t an equalities section in the report when ensuring equal 
access was vital for conference organisation. Amanda reassured 
members that EDI implications were being fully considered as part 
of the conference planning. 

 Members expressed concern about the slow take up of places on 
the conference so far and suggested that the charging needed to 
be looked at again if it was putting people off enrolling. Dennis 
Skinner said that the LGA Board had taken the decision to charge 
based on the sunk charges from last year’s conference and the 
cost of the new conference platform software. He said that the 
charge was less than for the last in-person event but he agreed to 
feed members’ comments back to Group Leaders. 

 The marketing of the event was queried given the potential for 
‘Zoom fatigue’ amongst participants. Lusi Manukyan (Senior 
Adviser – Improvement & Policy) responded that the event was 
going to be more interactive this year and was going to be taking 
place on a new and improved virtual platform. It would also be held 
over 3 days rather than a whole week. 

 
Decision: 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the report 
 
Actions: 

 Dennis Skinner to feed back members comments on charging to 

LGA Group Leaders. 

 

7   Improvement Support to Councils - One Public Estate 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ellen Vernon (Programme Director – One Public Estate) 
to introduce the update. 
 
Ellen reminded members of the two core offers of the One Public Estate 
(OPE) programme – (i) One Public Estate - helping public bodies make 
more efficient use of their land; and (ii) Land Release Fund – working with 
local authorities to bring forward brownfield sites for housing. 2020/21 had 
been a busy year for the programme, in particular working closely with the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Cabinet Office, MHCLG and DH to deliver on Government agendas 
around levelling up and town centre regeneration. 
 
Ellen reported that the current round of the Brownfield Land Release Fund 
(£75 million) was open until 2 June 2021. This was typically for smaller 
local authority sites to deliver housing. It also included a specific allocation 
(£25 million) for Self and Custom build which MHCLG were trying to 
encourage in order to diversify supply. 
 
Members comments and questions: 

 Did OPE actively endorse local supply chains and apprenticeships 
as part of its work? Ellen said that yes, it did - this was one of the 
criteria used when assessing bids. 

 Cllr Nigel Ashton raised a case from North Somerset where the 
NHS sold a derelict hospital site to a private developer despite the 
Council trying to acquire it. The site still lay empty two years on. He 
expressed frustration that the Council had no power to force the 
NHS around the negotiating table. 

 Cllr Carl Les said that there were large amounts of Ministry of 
Defence land in North Yorkshire, such as redundant airfields, that 
would be ideal for housing. How would he go about trying to 
acquire these? 

 Cllr Liz Green asked whether Education and Skills Funding Agency 
sites came under One Public Estate and, if so, how could these 
sites be unlocked? 

 Ellen agreed to speak to the councillors about these three cases 
offline and offered to do the same to any other members who 
wanted advice and support on specific sites in their areas. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the progress of the One 

Public Estate Programme. 

Action: 
 Ellen Vernon to speak to Cllrs Green, Ashton and Les about the 

highlighted cases in their council areas. 

 

8   LGA's Sector Led Improvement Climate Change Programme 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Liz Green and Grace Abel (Programme 
Manager, Productivity) to introduce the report. 
 
Cllr Green drew members attention to the climate change related 
improvement activity carried out by the LGA in Tables 1 and 2 of the 
report and praised officers for the progress that had been made in such a 
short time. She also said that since the report had been written, 4 broad 
goals had been announced for COP 26 – mitigation, adaptation, finance 
and collaboration. The LGA would be promoting these goals and 
incorporating them into its work. 
 
Grace asked for members’ input on two issues: 

1. To promote the new greenhouse gas accounting tool for local 
authorities -  a free tool for all councils to measure their own 

 

https://localpartnerships.org.uk/greenhouse-gas-accounting-tool/


 

 

 
 

 

council's carbon emissions. 
2. To share any best practice examples from their local authorities 

that could be showcased at COP 26. (please e-mail 
climate@lga.gov.uk) 

 
The Chairman welcomed the accounting tool in particular, and suggested 
that it could be advertised in a banner at the bottom of LGA emails. 
Dennis Skinner promised that they would look into this. 
 
Decision 
 
Improvement and Innovation Board: 

1) Noted the update on the actions taken under the LGA’s Sector Led 
improvement Climate Change Programme in 2020/21; 

2) Supported the proposals for the 2021/22 financial year; 
3) Noted the LGA’s role in the United Nations climate change 

conference COP26. 
 

9   LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Lusi Manukyan (Senior Adviser – Improvement & 
Policy) to introduce the report. 
 
Lusi briefly ran through some of the highlights from the improvement work 
of other Boards which was described in more detail in the report. In 
particular, she highlighted a renewed focus on EDI issues and a new 
Equalities Hub. She informed members that she would be inviting one of 
the LGA’s Principal Policy Advisers to the next Board meeting and asked if 
members could let her know whether there were any particular policy 
areas that they wanted to hear about. 
 
Decision 
 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the report. 
 

 

10   Any other business 
  

 

 Cllr Alex Coley put on record his thanks to the team that undertook the 
finance peer review work at Epsom & Ewell. The review had catalysed 
much-needed reform including new directors and portfolio holders. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

mailto:climate@lga.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/equalities-diversity-and-inclusion-hub


 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
 Cllr Damian White Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Independent Observer 
 Mr Philip Sellwood CBE Independent Observer 

 
Apologies Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 Sir Stephen Houghton 
CBE 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Rory Love Kent County Council 
 Cllr Alex Coley (as 

substitute) 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 

 Cllr Anthony McKeown 
(as substitute) 

High Peak Borough Council 

 Cllr Miranda Williams Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 


